

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 13-5192

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

ALEC L., *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

GINA McCARTHY, *et al.*,  
Defendants – Appellees,

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*,  
Intervenors for Defendants –  
Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Columbia (No. 11-cv-02235 (RLW))

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Victor E. Schwartz  
Phil Goldberg (Counsel of Record)  
Christopher E. Appel  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1155 F Street N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
Tel: (202) 783-8400  
Fax: (202) 783-4211

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS .....	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THIS CASE REPRESENTS AN UNSOUND ATTEMPT BY PRIVATE LITIGANTS TO USE THE LITIGATION SYSTEM TO REGULATE AMERICA’S GHG EMISSIONS.....	4
A.    The Public Trust Doctrine Does Not Support a Claim Requiring the U.S. Government to Enact a Broad Regulatory Scheme to Give Effect to Appellants’ Desired Standard for Worldwide GHG Emissions.....	4
B.    Related Attempts to Have the Judiciary Regulate GHG Emissions Have Been Uniformly Rejected By Courts.....	8
II.   WHETHER AND HOW TO REGULATE CO2 EMISSIONS IS THE ROLE OF THE POLITICAL BRANCHES OF GOVERNMENT.....	12

A.	Congress Has Carefully Deliberated Over GHG Emissions, Setting Forth an Incremental, Balanced Approach to GHG Emissions.....	13
B.	The Supreme Court Has Unambiguously Stated that Courts Are to Reinforce, Not Undermine the Regulatory Process.....	16
III.	APPELLANTS’ PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE THEORY WOULD CREATE A BOUNDLESS NEW LEGAL ACTION .....	18
	CONCLUSION .....	21
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
* <i>AEP v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	3, 8-10, 12, 19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	20
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007) .....	8, 20
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-436-LG-RHW, 2007 WL 6942285 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007) (“ <i>Comer I</i> ”), <i>rev’d</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010) ....	8, 20
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012) (“ <i>Comer II</i> ”), <i>aff’d</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>vacated</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>rev’d</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	8, 20
<i>Diamond v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 639 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971).....	10
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Cal. Dep’t of Forestry &amp; Fire Prot.</i> , 187 P.3d 888 (Cal. 2008).....	6
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892) .....	5
<i>Kelly v. 1250 Oceanside Partners</i> , 140 P.3d 985 (Haw. 2006).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	2, 16
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2390 (2013).....	3, 8, 10-11, 20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	5
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	4, 7

<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 506 U.S. 702 (2010).....	4-5
<i>Summa Corp. v. California</i> , 466 U.S. 198 (1984) .....	5
<i>Tioga Public Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>U.S. v. Mission Rock Co.</i> , 189 U.S. 391 (1903).....	5
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 418 (Oct. 15, 2013) (granting certiorari).....	17

## STATUTES

Cal. Fish & Game Code § 1801 .....	6
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....	6
5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 2901 .....	13
15 U.S.C. §§ 2931 to 2939.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	
42 U.S.C. § 7607 .....	17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About Us</i> , Our Children’s Trust, at <a href="http://ourchildrenstrust.org/about">http://ourchildrenstrust.org/about</a> .....	2
Christopher E. Appel, <i>Time for Climate Change Tort Litigation to Cool Off Permanently</i> , 12:223 Environmental Report (Bloomberg BNA) B-1, Nov. 20, 2012 .....	11
<i>Carbon Pollution Standards: What EPA is Doing</i> , EPA, at <a href="http://www2.epa.gov/carbon-pollution-standards/what-epa-doing">http://www2.epa.gov/carbon-pollution-standards/what-epa-doing</a> .....	15

<i>Climate Debate in Congress</i> , Center for Climate and Energy Solutions, at <a href="http://www.c2es.org/federal/congress">http://www.c2es.org/federal/congress</a> .....	13
<i>The Costs of Reducing Greenhouse-Gas Emissions</i> , Cong. Budget Office (2009) .....	16
Energy Security Act, Pub. L. No. 96-294, 94 Stat. 611 (1980).....	14
Final Rule, Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514, 31,557-67 (June 3, 2010) .....	17
Phil Goldberg, <i>Why Progressives Should Cool to “Global Warming”</i> <i>Lawsuits</i> , Progressive Pol’y Inst., Nov. 2010.....	18
Robert Meltz, <i>Climate Change Litigation: A Growing Phenomenon</i> , Cong. Research Serv., RL 32764 (2008) .....	12
William O’Keefe, <i>Cap and Trade’s Sad History</i> , TheHill.com, Aug. 10, 2010, at <a href="http://thehill.com/blogs/congress-&lt;br/&gt;blog/energy-a-environment/113553-cap-and-trades-sad-history-">http://thehill.com/blogs/congress- blog/energy-a-environment/113553-cap-and-trades-sad-history-</a> .....	15
Robert B. Reich, <i>Don’t Democrats Believe in Democracy?</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 12, 2000, at A22 .....	11
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....	14
S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-38 (1992) .....	14
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Does the Judiciary Have the Tools for Regulating</i> <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions?</i> , 46 Val. U. L. Rev. 369 (2012).....	8
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	19
